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shall not be rebilled or reshipped from any other point within 
this state. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 30, 1913. 

No. 618, A.] 	 [Published May 2, 1913. 

CHAPTER 147. 
AN ACT to establish a dock line on the shore of Lake Waubesa 

and the Yahara river for the improvement of navigation and 
the removal of public nuisance. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in. Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SzcrioNT 1. 1. A dock line is hereby established on the shore 
of Lake Waubesa and the Yahara river, in the township of 
Blooming Grove, Dane county, Wisconsin, as follows, to wit: 
Beginning at the southeast corner of section 29 Blooming Grove; 
thence north 40° 30' E. 1220 feet to the C. M. & St. P. R. R. 

track; thence on a curve to the left with a radius of 1940 feet 
for a distance of 100,300 feet along the dredged channel of the 
Yahara river, turning a total angle of 19° and 10'; thence on a 
curve to the left with a radius of 400 feet for a distance of two 
feet along the dredged channel of the Yahara river, turning a 
total angle of 14° and 18'; which is end of proposed dock line. 

2. The owners of property in said lands are hereby authorized 
to fill out to said dock line, and in case any filling is done by 
them, such filling shall be continued out to said dock line. 

3. The establishment of said dock line as above stated, shall 
in no way affect the riparian rights of the land adjacent thereto 
or any owner thereof. 

Szerios 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 30, 1g13. 

No. 130, A.] 	 [Published May 2, 1913. 

CHAPTER 148. 
AN ACT to amend section 3962 of the statutes, relating to the 

appointment of guardians for minors. 
T114,  people of the State of Wisconsin,, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 3962 of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 3962. All persons under the age of twenty-one years 
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shall be deemed minors, and the county court in each county may 
appoint guardians for minors and others subject to guardianship, 
being residents in the same county, and also to such as shall re-
side without the state and have any estate within the county. 
If a minor be under the age of fourteen years the court may 
nominate and appoint his guardian; if he be above the age of 
fourteen years he may nominate his own guardian, who, if ap-
proved by the court, shall be appointed accordingly. Such nomi-
nation shall be made in the county court by the minor, or if he 
do not reside within ten miles of the place of holding the county 
court, he may sign the application in the presence of a justice of 
the peace or a municipal judge of the county in which he re-
sides. The justice or municipal judge shall certify to the county 
court that the application is the application of said minor, signed 
in his presence, and the court shall be satisfied that the person 
appointed is the deliberate choice of such minor. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 30, 1913, 

No. 75, S.] 	 [Published May 2, 1913. 

CHAVfER 149. 
AN ACT to repeal subsection 8 of section 486a of the statutes, 

and to amend subsections 7 and 9 of section 486a of the stat-
utes, relating to lists of books in township libraries. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, repres(nt«1 in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SamoN 1. Subsection 8 of section 456a of the statutes is re-

pealed. 
SECTION 2. Subsections 7 and 9 of section 486a of the stat-

utes are amended to read: (Section 456a) 7. It shall be the 
duty of the county or district superintendent to keep on file in 
his office a list of books in the library of each school district and 
to arrange such lists by districts and towns in numerical and 
alphabetical order. Guided by such lists and other information 
which may have been obtained regarding the school libraries of 
the school districts under his supervision, the county or district 
superintendent shall make a selection for each school district 
under his supervision, the schoolhouse of which is located in his 
superintendent district. the books to be taken from the lists pre-
pared by the state superintendent. It shall also be his duty to 
furnish each town clerk, village clerk and clerk of cities of the 
fourth class under his jurisdiction with a list in duplicate of the 
books designated for each district. The county or district super- 


